

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

February 23, 2025

Shoheli Talukder 59296 Noah Lake Road Three Rivers, MI 49093

> RE: License #: AF750413830 Investigation #: 2025A1030022

> > Noah Lake Adult Foster Care Home

Dear Ms. Talukder:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. Due to the violations identified in the report, a written corrective action plan was required. On 2/19/25, you submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Nile Khabeiry, Licensing Consultant

We Khaberry, LMSW

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa. N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF750413830
	20054400000
Investigation #:	2025A1030022
Complaint Receipt Date:	02/13/2025
	02/10/2020
Investigation Initiation Date:	02/13/2025
Report Due Date:	04/14/2025
Licensee Name:	Shoheli Talukder
Licensee Name.	CHOHOL FAIGNACI
Licensee Address:	59296 Noah Lake Road
	Three Rivers, MI 49093
Lisanosa Talanhana #	(000) 070 0000
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 273-3609
Administrator:	Shoheli Talukder
Name of Facility:	Noah Lake Adult Foster Care Home
Estilia Addison	50000 N
Facility Address:	59296 Noah Lake Road Three Rivers, MI 49093
	THICC RIVERS, IVII 49000
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 273-3609
Original Issuance Date:	02/24/2023
License Status:	REGULAR
License Status.	REGULAR
Effective Date:	08/24/2023
Expiration Date:	08/23/2025
Canacity	6
Capacity:	U
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

Resident A has been assigned an inappropriate task by the licensee.	Yes
Additional Findings	No

III. METHODOLOGY

02/13/2025	Special Investigation Intake 2025A1030022
02/13/2025	Special Investigation Initiated - Telephone Interview with Guardian A1
02/13/2025	APS Referral APS referral made
02/14/2025	Contact – Telephone Interview with Resident A Case Manager
02/19/2025	Contact - Face to Face Interview with Resident B
02/19/2025	Contact - Face to Face Interview with Resident C
02/19/2025	Contact - Face to Face Interview with Resident A
02/19/2025	Contact - Face to Face Interview with licensee
02/19/2025	Exit Conference Exit conference on site

ALLEGATION:

Resident A has been assigned an inappropriate task by the licensee.

INVESTIGATION:

On 2/13/25, I interviewed Resident A's legal guardian by phone. Guardian A1 reported she spoke with Resident A who reported she has been getting paid by the licensee to clean the home, which is fine with her. Guardian A1 reported it has come to her attention from Resident A's CMH case manager that one of the other residents has been having accidents in the common areas of the home and Resident A has been cleaning up those areas. Guardian A1 reported she does not think it's appropriate for Resident A to be cleaning bodily fluids as it's not safe nor sanitary.

On 2/14/24, I interviewed Resident A's Community Mental Health case manager, Brandy Teadt by phone. Ms. Teadt reported she has concerns about Resident A cleaning bodily fluids of another resident.

On 2/19/25, I interviewed Resident B at the home. Resident B confirmed that Resident C has been having health problems and sometimes has accidents in the common areas of the home. Resident B reported the homeowner will usually clean the area but there have been times that Resident A will clean up as she gets paid to do some of the cleaning at the home.

On 2/19/25, I spoke with Resident C at the home. Resident C was in bed and indicated she was just released from the hospital and was resting. Resident C confirmed she had some accidents but did not know if Resident A ever cleaned them up as she would be in the bathroom cleaning herself.

On 2/19/25, I interviewed Resident A at the Pivotal CMH Clubhouse. Resident A reported she gets paid one dollar per day to a light cleaning around the home. Resident A confirmed that she sometimes cleans up after Resident C when she has an accident. I informed Resident A that she needs to have the homeowner clean after Resident C has an accident for health and safety reasons.

On 2/19/25, I interviewed licensee Shoheli Talukder at the home. Ms. Talukder acknowledged Resident C has been having health problems and was just released from the hospital yesterday after being hospitalized for a week. Ms. Talukder also acknowledged Resident C has been having accidents and that Resident A gets paid to clean the common areas of the home which includes accidents. I informed Ms. Talukder that she needs to clean any bodily fluids for sanity and safety reason. Ms. Talukder agreed and signed an on-site Corrective Action Plan.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.1426	Maintenance of premises.	
	(1) The premises shall be maintained in a clean and safe fashion	
ANALYSIS:	It was alleged Resident A has been cleaning bodily fluids. Based on interviews this violation will be established. According to all the interviews Resident C has been having accidents in the common areas of the home and Resident A has been cleaning the common areas of the home including Resident C's bodily fluids which is a health and safety concern. Shoheli Talukder was informed that she is responsible to maintain the cleanliness of the home and agreed to clean all bodily fluids.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED	

On 2/19/25, I shared the findings of my investigation with Ms. Talukder and she agreed to an on-site corrective action plan.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the submission to an acceptable corrective action plan, I recommend no change to the current license status.

2/24/25

We Khaberry, LMSW	2/24/25
Nile Khabeiry Licensing Consultant	Date
Approved By:	

Russell B. Misiak Date Area Manager

Rusall Misias